principal repayment structure of its credits gives Bank Asya the opportunity to have a more

predictable month-to-month cash inflow than conventional banks. As part of its liquidity management

policies, Bank Asya places some of its idle funds in murabaha investments in commodity markets or
swap facilities for the short term, through correspondent banks with which it has established business

lines.

In compliance with its business strategies, Bank Asya prefers to maintain a square position in its

foreign currency treasury transactions. Therefore Bank Asya tends to be less exposed to foreign

currency risk than some conventional banks since its policy is to match foreign currency deposits and

foreign currency credits.

Bank Asya’s funding base includes: (i) customer deposits, specifically deposits placed in current

accounts and participation accounts; (ii) borrowings from banks and other international financial

institutions; (iii) repurchase agreements; and (iv) shareholders’ equity. As at 30 June 2012, Bank Asya

held TRY298 million in local currency reserves and TRY1.26 billion in foreign currency reserves. The

following table sets out Bank Asya’s sources of funding at the dates indicated:

As at 31 December As at 30 June

2011 % 2010 % 2012 % 2011 %

(TRY in millions) (TRY in millions)

Customers current

and profit sharing

accounts ..... 12,259 72.09 11,012 77.10 13,695 73.50 11,152 72.49

Borrowings ..... 1,486 8.74 651 4.56 1,708 9.17 1,078 7.01

Obligations under

repurchase

agreements ..... 279 1.64 — — — — 263 1.71
Total shareholders’

equity ..... 2,093 12.31 1,918 13.43 2,182 11.71 2,016 13.10

Other liabilities(1) ..... 887 5.22 702 4.91 1,048 5.62 876 5.69

Total ..... 17,004 100.00 14,283 100.00 18,633 100.00 15,385 100.00

(1) ‘‘Other liabilities’’ includes derivative financial instruments, income tax payable and liabilities directly associated with assets classified
as held for sale.

The availability of funds from banks and other financial institutions, as well as from customer
accounts, is influenced by factors such as prevailing interest rates, market conditions and levels of

competition from other banks (see ‘‘Risks Relating to Bank Asya—Liquidity Risk’’).

Customer deposits

Customers’ current and participation accounts

Customer deposit accounts constitute Bank Asya’s single largest balance sheet liability. These relate to